• minimise the cost of borrowings within acceptable risk parameters; and
• manage the divergence between the group’s effective interest rate and prevailing market interest rates.

Mechanisms used to manage interest rate risk are:
• interest rate swaps, including forward start swaps to hedge the base rate on anticipated borrowings;
• matching the interest rate risk profile of the group and the council’s financial assets and liabilities when

appropriate; and
• fixing rates through fixed rate borrowings or interest rate hedging instruments to fix rates on floating rate

borrowings.

To identify the exposure to movements in interest rates the group and the council measure and control the
risk through sensitivity analysis. This is based on possible movements in the NZD interest rate curve, with all
other variables held constant, measured as a basis points movement (where 100 basis points equal 1 per
cent). The methods and assumptions used remain the same as those used in the previous period. The impact
on potential surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) calculated using the group and the
council’s financial instrument exposures at balance date are as follows:

Group
2024 2023

-100bps/-1% +100bps/+1% -100bps/-1% +100bps/+1%

$Million Surplus/
(deficit)

Equity Surplus/
(deficit)

Equity Surplus/
(deficit)

Equity Surplus/
(deficit)

Equity

Cash and cash equivalents and term
   deposits

(5) - 5 - (1) - 1 -

Derivative financial instruments1 (146) - 141 - (282) - 261 -

Fixed rate borrowings (repricing
   within next 12 months)

3 - (3) - 2 - (2) -

Floating rate borrowings 40 - (40) - 48 - (48) -

Other financial assets (1) - 1 - (1) - 1 -

Total sensitivity to interest rate
risk

(109) - 104 - (234) - 213 -

1 The sensitivity for derivatives has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of plus and minus 100 basis points.  1 �The sensitivity for derivatives has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of plus

and minus 100 basis points.

E1	 Interest rate risk (continued)

91

Section E: Financial risk management
E1 Interest rate risk (continued)

Auckland Council
2024 2023

-100bps/-1% +100bps/+1% -100bps/-1% +100bps/+1%

$Million
Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

Surplus/
(deficit) Equity

Cash and cash equivalents and term
   deposits

(5) - 5 - (1) - 1 -

Derivative financial instruments1 (146) - 141 - (282) - 261 -

Fixed rate borrowings (repricing
   within next 12 months)

3 - (3) - 2 - (2) -

Floating rate borrowings 40 - (40) - 48 - (48) -

Loans to related parties (42) - 42 - (37) - 37 -

Other financial assets (2) - 2 - (1) - 1 -

Total sensitivity to interest rate
risk

(152) - 147 - (271) - 250 -

1 The sensitivity for derivatives has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based on a parallel shift in interest rates of plus and minus 100 basis points.

E2 Credit risk
RRiisskk  ddeeffiinniittiioonn
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to the group and the council, causing the
group and the council to incur a loss. Credit risk may arise from cash and cash equivalents, deposits with
banks, credit exposures to receivables, related party loans, financial guarantees as well as derivative financial
instruments and other financial assets.